BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In Re: Petition for a rate increase ) DOCKET NO. 900816-WS
in Martin County Ly SAILFISH POINT ) ORDER NO. 24202

UTILITY CORPORATION ) ISSUED: 3-5-91
)

The following Commissioners participated in the
disposition of this matter:

THOMAS M. BEARD, Chairman
BETTY EASLEY
GERALD L. GUNTER
J. TERRY DEASON
MICHAEL McK. WILSON

BY THE COMMISSION:

Sailfisk Point Utility Corporation, (Sailfish Point or
utility) is a Class C utility located in Stuart, Florida. The
utility is a wholly-owned subsidiary of Sailfish Point, Inc.,
which is wholly owned by Mobil Land Development Corpcration
(Mobil). As of December 31, 1989, the utility had 171 wvater
customers and 157 wastewater customers. Water treatment is
provided by reverse osmosis. The water system had actual
operating revenues of $161,581 and a net operating loss of
$91,111 for the twelve months ended June 30, 1990. The
wastewater system had actual operating revenues of $92,996 and
a net operating loss of $73,378 for the same period.

On December 28, 1990, the utility filed its application
and Minimum Filing Requirements (MFRs) for a rate increase and
that date was established as the official date of filing. The
test year for final rate determination is the prcjected
twelve-month period ended June 30, 1992. The interim test
period is the twelve months ended June 30, 1990. The utility
has requested that this case be scheduled for a formal hearing
and not processed pursuant to the proposed agency action
process as provided for in Section 367.081(8), Florida
Statutes. The case has been set for hearing in Stuart,
Florida, on June 26 and 27, 1991.

Sailfish Point has requested interim water rates designed

to generate $258,387 in annual revenues. These revenues
exceed test year revenues by $96,807, for an increase of

DOCUMENT NUMBER-DATE
02171 MAR-5 189
~PSC-RECORDS/REPORTING



ORDER NO. 24202
DOCKET NO. 900816-WS
PAGE 2

59.91%. The utility has requested i.terim wastewater revenues
designed to generate annual revenies of $170,674. These
requested revenues exceed test yea revenues by $77,678, for
an 83.53% increase. The utility stuates that the increases in
water and wastewater revenues would be sufficient only for
recovering operating deductions without providing any return
on rate base.

Sailfish Point has requested final water rates designed
to generate annual revenues of $572,814, which exceed test
year revenues by $371,755 for a 184.9% increase. The utility
has requested final wastewater rates designed to generate
annual revenues of $477,580, which sxceed test year revenues
by $361,9i0 for a 312.88% increase. The utility states that
the final rates requested would be sufficient to recover a
9.87% rate of return on rate base.

Section 367.081(6), Florida Statutes, provides that the
rate schedules proposed by the utility shall become effective
within sixty (60) days after filing unless the Commission
votes to withhold consent to the implementation of the rates
requested. Further, the above-referenced statute permits the
proposed rates to go into effect, under bond, eight (8) months
after filing unless final action has been taken by the
Commission.

We have reviewed the filing and found that the utility
has made substantial plant additions since receiving its
certificate. Further, since the utility has not completed a
full rate case, its rate base has not been established by us.
In addition, the utility has proposed numerous adjustments to
the rate base and operating statements. We have considered
the proposed rates, the amount of the additional revenues
sought thereunder and the supporting data which has been
submitted and we find that it is reasonable and necessary to
require further amplification, explanation and cross-
examination of data filed by the utility, as well as
additional and/or corroborative data.

In consideration of the above, we find it appropriate to
suspend the utility's proposed rate schedules.



ORDER NO. 24202
DOCKET NO. 900816-WS
PAGE 3

Upon review of the information filed in the application,
we find that, pursuant to Section 367.0822, Florida Statutes,
it is appropriate, on an interim basis, to increase annual
water revenues by $96,807 and to ‘ncrease annual wastewater
revenues by $77,678, subject to rafund.

RATE BASE: In its application, the utility put debit deferred
taxes related to CIAC in its rate busc and credit deferred
taxes in its capital structure. It is Commission practice to
first net the debit and credit deferred tax balances. If a
net debit balance results, then that balance should be
inoluded in rate base, If & net oredit balance results, then
the net amount should be reflected in the capital structure at
rero cost. Based on the NFR's, the utility has a net credit
balance of deferred income taxes. We have, therefors, removed
the amounts reflected in rate base and adjusted the average
capital structura accordingly. Based on the above, we have
determined that the average rate base for the water systea is
$1,134,271 and for the wastewater system is $609,772. The
calculation of these figures are shown on Schedules Nos. 1-A
and 1-B attached to this Order. The adjustments to these
schedules are itemized on Schedule No. 1-C.

CAPITAL STRUCTURE: Sailfish Point used the consolidated
capital structure of Mobil, reconciled to the subsidiary
capital structure of Sailfish Point, to calculate its overall
rate of return. The only adjustment to the capital structure
relates to the adjustment discussed above in the rate base
section. We find that this capital structure is reasonable to
use for interim purposes. Since we have not previously
established a return on equity, the utility calculated the
cost of equity for interim purposes using the midpoint of the
leverage formula. Since the interim statute requires the use
of the minimum of the range on equity, we have reduced tha
return on equity from 12.14% to 11.14%. Based on these
adjustments, we find the overall rate of return for interim
purposes should be 10.00%.

While the utility states that its fair rate of return
should be 9.87%, it has asked only for breakeven rates, or a
0.0% of return, for interim purposes. Where the revenues
requested will produce less than a fair rate of return, it is



ORDER NO. 24202
DOCKET NO. 900816-WS
PAGE 4

Commission practice to limit the increase in revenues to the
dollar amount requested by the util/ty, rather than the rate
of return requested. The utility used the leverage formula to
determine the last authorized rate of return, however it used
the midpoint and not the minimum in determining interim rates
as previously discussed. We have adjusted rate of raturn to
reflect the minimum. Based on our adjustments, the revenue
requested will allow the utility to recover test year
operating expenses, with a 0.29% return on rate base for water
and a 1.00% return on rate base for wastewater.

Oour calculation of capital structure, is shown on
Schedules Nos. 2-2A and 2-B.

NET OPERATING INCOME: The utility's filing requested
recovery of the 4.5% regulatory assessment fee factor which
went into effect on July 1, 1990. Since the interim rate
determination must, by statute, be made on a historical basis,
this known change cannot be allowed. Therefcre we have
reduced taxes other than income to reflect the 2.5% regulatory
assessment fee. The utility also made an additional
adjustment to include income tax expense associated with CIAC.
As discussed previously, the utility does not pay income tax
due to net operating losses. Therefore, we have removed this
adjustment.

REVENUE REQUIREMENT: Using the adjustments discussed above,
we have calculated the water and wastewvater revenue
requirements so that the utility recovers test year operating
expenses and .29% and 1.00% returns on rate bases,
respectively. We further find that it is appropriate on an
interim basis to increase water revenues by $96,807 and
wastewater revenues by §77,678. Schedules showing the
calculation of those figures are attached to this order as
Schedules Nos. 3-A and 3-B. The adjustments to these
schedules are itemized on Schedule No. 3-C.

RATES8: The interim wastewater rates are designed to allow the
utility the opportunity to generate additional revenues of
$98,807 for the water system and $77,678 for the wastewater
system. This is an increase of 59.91% for water and &3.53%
for wastewater over existing rates. We find these rates to be
fair, just and reasonable. The existing rates and the
approved interim rates are set forth below for comparison.



ORDER NO. 24202
DOCKET NO. 900816-WS

PAGE 5
:
Monthly Rate~
Approved
Existing Interim
Rates Rates
Residentijal and
General Service
Meter Size
5/8" x 3/4" $ 12.46 : $ 20.37
kB .21 ' 51.01
1-1/2" 62.34 101.89
2" 99.7% 163.04
3" 199.50 326.07
4" 311.71 509.47
6" 623.43 1,018.96
Gallonage Charge
per 1,000 gallons $§ 2.22 R 3.63
Hastewvater
Monthly Rates
Residential
All meter sizes $ 15.24 S 27.97
Gallonage Charge
per 1,000 gallons $ 1.65 $ 3.03
(10,000 gallon max.)
General Service
Meter Size
5/8" x 3/4" $ 15.24 : $ 27.97
" 38.10 69.92
1-1/2% 76.21 139.87
2" 121.92 : 223.76
3" 243.84 447.51
4" 381.03 699.30
6" 762.07 1,398.61

Gallonage Charge
per 1,000 gallons $ 1.65 $ 3.03



ORDER No. 24202
DOCKET NO. 900816-WS
PAGE 6

The interim rates should be effective for meter readings
on or after thirty days from the st.mped approval date on the
revised tariff sheets. The revisec tariff sheets will be
approved upon staff's verification that the tariffs are
consistent with the Commission's vote, the appropriate
security has been filed with the Commission and the proposed
customer notice is adequate.

SECURITY FOR REFUND: Pursuant to Section 367.082, Florida
Statutes, the excess of interim rates over the previously
authorized rates shall be collected under guarantee subject to
refund with interest. Therefore, we hereby require the
utility to provide a corporate undertaking in the amount of
$128,000 as guarantee of any potential refund of water and
wastewater revenues collected under interim conditions. Also,
pursuant to Rule 25-30.360(6), Florida Administrative Code,
the utility shall provide a report by the 20th of each month
indicating the monthly and total revenue collected subject to
refund.

Based upon the foregoing, it is

ORDERED by the Florida Public Service Commission that the
proposed final rate schedules filed by Sailfish Point Utility
Corporation are hereby suspended. It is further

ORDERED that the request of Sailfish Point Utility
Corporation for an interim increase in water and wastewater
rates is hereby approved as set forth in the body of this
Order. It is further

ORDERED that the increased water and wastewater rates
approved herein are subject to refund with interest pending
the outcome of this proceeding. It is further

ORDERED that Sailfish Point Utility Corporation shall
submit, pursuant to Rule 25-30.360(6), Florida Administrative
Code, a report by the 20th day of each month indicating the
monthly and total revenues collected subject to refund. It is
further

ORDERED that Sailfish Point Utility Corporation shall
file revised tariff pages in accordance with the provisions of
this Order, as well as a proposed notice to customers,



ORDER NO. 24202
DOCKET NO. 900816-WS
PAGE 7

detailing the increased wastevate: rates and the reasons
therefor. The notices shall be subm'tted to the Commission
for prior approval. It is further

ORDERED that the interim water and wastewater rates shall
be effective for meter readings on or after 30 days from the
stamped approval date on the revised tariff sheets. It is
further

ORDERED that the revised tariff sheets will be approved
upon Commission Staff's verification that the tariff sheets
are consistent with the Commission's decision, the appropriate
security has been filed to guarantee any potential refund and
the proposed customer notices are adeguate.

By ORDER of the Florida Public Service Commission this
5th  day of March " 1991 .

STEVE TRIBBLE, Director
Division of Records and Reporting

( SEAL)

CB

wy: Chi€t, Bureau of Records



ORDER NO. 24202
DOCKET NO. 900816-WS
PAGE 8

NOTICE OF FURTHER PROCEEDINGS OR JUDICIAL REVIEW

The Florida Public Service Commission is required by
Section 120.59(4), Florida Statutes, to notify parties of any
administrative hearing or judicial review of Commission orders
that is available under Sections 120.57 or 120.68, Florida
Statutes, as well as the procedures and time limits that
apply. This notice should not be construed to mean all
requests for an administrative hearing or judicial review will
be granted or result in the relief sought.

Any party adversely affected by this order, which is
preliminary, procedural or intermediate in nature, may
request: 1) reconsideration within 10 days pursuant to Rule
25-22.038(2), Florida Administrative Code, if issued by a
Prehearing Officer; 2) reconsideration within 15 days pursuant
tc Rule 25-22.060, Florida Administrative Code, if issued by
the Commission; or 3) judicial review by the Florida Supreme
Court, in the case of an electric, gas or telephone utility,
or the First District Court of Appeal, in the case of a water
or sewer utility. A motion for reconsideration shall be filed
with the Director, Division of Records and Reporting, in the
form prescribed by Rule 25-22.060, Florida Administrative
Code. Judicial review of a preliminary, procedural or
intermediate ruling or order is available if review of the
final action will not provide an ad te remedy. Such review
may be requested from the appropriate court, as described
above, pursuant to Rule 9.100, Florida Rules of Appellate
Procedure.



ORDER NO. 24202
DOCKET NO. 900816-WS
PAGE 9

SAILFISH POINT UTILITY CORPORATION
SCHEDULE OF WATER RATE BASE
TEST YEAR ENDED JUWE 30, 1990

SCHEDULE NO. 1-A

DOCKET NO. 9008:6-WS

TEST YEAR  ABJUSTED CONMISSION

PER UPILITY.  TEST YEAR  COMMISSION  ADJUSTED

COMPONENT UTILITY mnlm PER UTILITY ADJUSTMENTS  TEST YEAR
UTILITY P T SERVIEE 8 21SN858 . BL3h [ Limwd . 08 Lo
2 LAND 19,500 0 19,50 0 19,500
3 NON-USED & USEFUL COMPONENTS  (166,431) o (168,431) 0 (166,431)
4 CONSTRUCTION WORK IN PROGRESS 405,136 (m.&as}- [ 0 0
4 ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION (443,584) (4,506)  (448.170) 0 (448.170)
5 ACQUISITION ADJUSTMENT -NET . o 0 0 0
6 CIAC (528,493)  (17,083)  (545.586) 0 (545,586)
7 AMORTIZATION OF CIAC 63,850 4.??3 68,124 0 68,124
8 CIAC DEFERRED TAX DEBIT 0 I“.ﬂ;? 106,987 (106,987) 0
9 VORKING CAPITAL ALLOWANCE 24,736 (799) . 23,937 0 23,937
RATE BASE § 14§ (9520908 1,201,258 5 (10698708 1136271




ORDER NO. 24202
DOCKET NO. 900816-WS

PAGE 10
SAILFISH POINT UTILITY CORPORATION SCHEDULE NO. 1-B
SCHEDULE OF WASTEWATER RATE BASE DOCKET M0. 900816-WS

TEST YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 1990

TEST YEAR . ADJUSTED COMMISSION

PER CUTILITY  TEST YEAR  COMMISSION  ADJUSTED

COMPONENT UTILITY  ADJUSTENTS PER UTILITY ADJUSTMENTS TEST YEAR
LUTILITY PN N SERVICE § LSIS06S B8 LS 08 Lsw.om
2 LAND 19,500 " .-o 19,500 0 19,500
3 NON-USED & USEFUL CONPONENTS  (319,411) "'e' (319,411) 0 (39,411)
4 NON-USED & USEFUL COMPONENTS 559,474 _(-sn.'.:ﬁ'n 0 0 0
5 ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION (282,301) «m (282,774) 0 (282,774)
6 ACQUISITION ADJUSTMENT -NET ' o 0 0 0
7 CIAC (399,250) 0 (399,250) 0 (399.250)
8 AMORTIZATION OF CIAC 48,228 0 48,228 (] 48,228
9 CIAC DEFERRED TAX DEBIT 0 64,333 64,333 (64,333) 0
10 WORKING CAPITAL ALLOWANCE 19,266 {3.035) 16,231 0 16,231

......................................

RATE BASE $ 1,164,392 (490.,287)8 674,105 %  (64,333)§ 609,772

SEESSNESSAsE




ORDER NO. 24202
DOCKET NO. 900816-«S
PACE 11

SAILFISH POINT UTILITY CORPORATION e o
ADJUSTMENTS TO RATE BASE Sl s
TEST YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 1990

EXPLANATION :  MATER  VASTEWATER

................................... -  Sesssssmssssse e eemeeee—-

To remove the utility's adjustment - (106,987) (64,333)

LA L 1]




SAILFISH POINT UTILITY CORPORATION
CAPITAL STRUCTURE
TEST YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 1990

cost

SCHEDULE NO. 2-A
DOCKET NO. 900816-WS

| comMission
UTILITY | RECONC. ADJ.  BALANCE VEIGHTED
VEIGNTED |  TO UTILITY PER COST PER

cost | EXHIBIT COMMISSION WEIGHT COST  COMMISSION

EEsssmssssAssssssAssssaNETE wumsssssmmas semewe o ssssess sssbmmes l crssssssATEES EESSEIEESEES Sem e SeSEEsa sssmmssams

ADJUSTED
TEST YEAR
DESCRIPTION PER UTILITY MEIGHT

1 LONG TERM DEBT S 465,564 24.31%
2 SHORT TERM DEBT 0 0.00%
5 PERFERRED $TOCK 53,498  2.79%
& CUSTONER DEPOSITS 0 0.00%
S COMON EQUITY 1,088,276 = 56.82%
6 INVESTMENT TAX CREDITS 0 0.00
7 DEFERRED TAXES 308,026  16.08%
8 TOTAL CAPITAL $ 1,915,360 100,00%

SUEEEEIZEEEE FEIIIEE

2.69% | 8 (6,805)8 458,759 26.30% 11.07% 2.91%

c.m: 0 0 0.00x 0.00x  0.00X
o.m: oo s o 7> o.Bx
o.m: : ) 0 0.00x 0.00x  0.00
6.90% } 510 a.m.nﬁ 61.51% 114X 6.85%
o.ou: e omuu 0.00%
a.oa: (48,097) 159,929 v.in 0.008  0.0r%
19183 100, T ey e L v
| zzssmzzese
RANGE OF REASONABLENESS Lo MIGH
RETURN ON EQUITY 11,068 13.14%

OVERALL RATE OF RETURN 10.00% 11.23%

¢T 3J9vd
*ON 133004

SM-918CG06

*ON ¥3Qy0

(4174 [4




: e A o
' . o | - d
b -

ORDER NO. 24202
DOCKET NO. 900816-WS

PAGE 13
SAILFISH POINT UTILITY CORPORATION SCHEDULE MO. 2-B
ADJUSTMENTS TO CAPITAL STRUCTURE _ PAGE 1 OF 1

TEST YEAR ENDED JUNE 20, 19890 ; DOCKET N0. 900816-WS

EXPLANAT [ON

..................................

To reconcile capital structure based on (6,805)
adjustment to rate base sssasasse

(2) PERFERRED STOCK

To reconcile capital structure based on i (905)
adjustment to rate base AR

(3) COMMON EQUITY

e -

To reconcile capital structure based on {15,514)

adjustment to rate base sussssnew
(4) DEFERRED TAL.S

............................

To reflect average net credit balance {148,097)



SAILFISH POINT UTILITY CORPORATION SCHEDULE NO. 3-A
STATEMENT OF WATER OPERATIONS DOCKET NO. 900816-wsS
TEST YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 1990

utILTY COMMISS 10N
TEST YEAR UtiLITY ADJUSTED COMMISSION ADJUSTED REVENUE REVENUE
DESCRIPTION PER UTILITY ADJUSTMENTS TEST YEAR ADJUSTMENTS TEST YEAR INCREASE REQUIREMENT
1 OPERATING REVENUES $ 139,201 8 119,186 8 258,387 3 (96,8078 161,580 $ 96,807 s 258,387
OPERATING EXPENSES 59.91%
2 OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE 197,888 8  (6,390)8 191,498 8 0SS M $ W40
3 DEPRECIATION 24,548 2,128 26,676 0 26,676 26,676
4 AMORTIZATION 0 ] 0 .. 0 0
S TAXES OTNER THAN INCOME 3,352 4,52 B 356 WST 2420 36,557
Ld
INCOME TAXES 167,500) 68,841 1,341 (1,31 ] 0 0
& 000 EEETE ikesveene sss seesssssssas sssmassesdss sessmssenses sesesssssses csscsmmans e secvem-asess
TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES S  189,288% 49,1008 258,388%  (5,60M8 252,6Mm 8 24208 255,11
? -------- SEEe Sessssenses e SRS ASEATES SRR SRERs GEseemsrense sessssaw SEEAY SEemsEseEwew
OPERATING INCOME $  (50,087)8 50,086 S (s (9,108 (M, 118 %3878 3,276
‘ = EFTEECESITTES
RATE BASE $ 1,534,497 s 1,241,258 s 1,1%.2Nn $ 1,1%,2n
’ EESSEISTEIEER IETEERNBETE=R EZEEUREERRERSET ETTEEREINTET
RATE OF RETURN -3.26% 0.00% -8.03% 0.29%

SESESSITTWES SEREEEREESES SZTTTTTET ;EW STZTEmITETAR

P1 35¥d
ON 1L3a00a

SM-918006

*ON ¥3qyOo

(4114 14



SAILFISH POINT UTILITY CORPORATION
STATEMENT OF WASTEWATER OPERATIONS

TEST YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 1990

DESCRIPTION

csssssmsccnsseasssncssenann sremeen

1 OPERATING REVEWUES
OPERATING EXPENSES
2 OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE
3 DEPRECIATION
& AMORTIZATION
5 TAXES OTHER THAN INCOME
INCOME r.am
TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES
7

OPERATING INCOME
8

RATE BASE
9

RATE OF RETURN

SCHEDULE NO. 3-8
DOCKET NO. 900816-uS

UTILITY COMMISSION
TEST YEAR uUTILITY ADJUSTED COMMISSION ADJUSTED REVENUE REVENUE
PER UTILITY ADJUSTMENTS TEST YEAR ADJUSTMENTS TEST YEAR INCREASE  REQUIREMENT

.................. P rEsEs SEsstssstsss SACSEEStEEES SEESSLETENSE WSsASNSESSEES TEBsssssssew

$ 84,175 8 86,499 8 170,676 S (77,678)¢ 92,996 3 77,678 S 170,674

R R L P L Sriias & nm .......
$ 15,1308 (2%,278)8 19,8523 0s 1298528 s 129,852
13,695 864 1,559 0 1,559 14,559

0 0 0 [ ° 0

34,35¢ (12,610) 21,72 (3,496) 18,246 1,92 20 .88
(67,500 68,304 804 (804) ° ° 0

$ 1M,67Ts 32,2808 166,957 8 (4,300)8 162,657 ¢ 1.9%2s 164,599

$  (50,502)8 54,219 8 37T (T3ITBYS (69,661)8 5,736 8 6,075

$ 1,164,392 s 674,105 $ 609,772 s 809,712
EEERNEEEEEERESE EZTESTTTTEITN EXTREETTITEE CSETETSSTRET LT
-6.34% 0.55% -1.62% 1.00%

SYTTETTITTTRE EEFEIETITTER EXEEZSATETETET T2ZISTTITTTTTI

ST 3ovd
*ON LaX00d

SM-918006

‘ON ¥aqd0

(4114 14



ORDER NO. 24202

DOCKET NO. 900816-WS

PAGE 16
SAILFISH POINT UTILITY CORPORATION SCHEDULE NO. 3-C
ADJUSTHMENTS TO OPERATING STATEMENTS PAGE 1 OF 1
TEST YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 1980 DOCKET NO. S00816-wS

EXPLANATION WATER WASTEWATER

...................................................................

------------------

To remove the utility’'s test year revenue request. H (96,807) §  (77.678)

- ssEe

(2) TAXES OTHER THAN INCOME

.......................

To remove the 4. 5% RAF related to the
increase in revenues. $ (4.356) § (3.496)

EIAEDBEEESSo T X EEEESUBSSNESS

(3) PROVISION FOR INCOME TAXES

To remove income tax expense. $ (1.341) § (804)

(4) OPERATING REVENUES
To reflect recommended increase in revenues $ 96,807 § 17,678
== EEEr
(5) TAXES OTHER THAN INCOME

To reflect requlatory assessment fees H 2,420 § 1,942
related to adjustment to revenues. SESIEZERTTUST SEERESSSENTSD



MEMORANDUNM
March 4, 1991

TO : DIVISION OF RECORDS AND REIORTING

FROM : DIVISION OF LEGAL SERVICES (BEDELL)

RE : DOCKET NO. 900816-WS -~ PETITION FOR A RA CREASE
IN MARTIN COUNTY BY SAILFISH POINT UTILITY
CORPORATION.

sy 2o

Attached is an Order Suspending Proposed Rates and

Granting Interim Rates in the above-referenced docket,

consisting of -16- pages, which is ready to be issued.

b

CB/1lp
cc: Division of Water and Sewer

DOCUMENT NUMBER-DATE
02171 MAR-5 W8I
~PSC-RECORDS/REPORTING



